

Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission

Viniyamak Bhawan, 'C' Block, Shivalik, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi – 110 017.

No. F.11(1666)/DERC/2018-19/6385

Petition No. 18/2019

In the matter of : Petition u/S 86(1)(f) regarding payment of outstanding dues by Respondent No. 1 (NDMC), arising out of various Power Purchase Agreements entered between the parties with respect to supply of electricity procured from the Respondent No. 2 (Timarpur Okhla).

Kreate Energy (I) Pvt. Ltd. Vs. New Delhi Municipal Council & Anr.

AND

Petition No. 49/2018

In the matter of : Petition on behalf of Timarpur Okhla Waste Management Company Ltd. (TOWMCL) under Section 86 (1)(f) of the Electricity Act, 2003.

Timarpur Okhla Waste Management Company Ltd. (TOWMCL)....PetitionerVs.Kreate Energy (I) Pvt. Ltd.....Respondent

Coram: Hon'ble Dr. A. K. Ambasht, Member

Appearance:

1. Mr. Adarsh Tripathi, Adv., Kreate Energy (I) Pvt. Ltd.

2. Mr. Tushar Sannu, Adv., NDMC

3. Mr. Pawan R Upadhyay, Adv., TOWMCL

INTERIM ORDER

(Date of Hearing: 20.07.2021) (Date of Order: 20.07.2021)

- An Interim Application has been filed on 20.07.2021 by Respondent No. 1, NDMC in Petition No. 18 of 2019. Notices have been accepted by the Advocates of other parties during the course of the hearing. The parties are directed to file their respective replies to the interim application within two weeks' time.
- 2. In view of the direction given by the Commission in its last Interim Order, the parties sat together on 12.04.2021 and came to a reconciliation jointly. However, the Respondent No.1, NDMC, has not received the signed copy of the reconciliation

....Petitioner

....Respondents

statement from Kreate Energy Pvt. Ltd. Let the copy of the duly signed reconciliation statement be provided to Respondent No. 1 within 3 working days.

3. List the matter on 31.08.2021.

Sd/-(Dr. A.K. Ambasht) Member